Council file No. 16-1091-S5

HOUSING COMMITTEE REPORT relative to a contract extension between the City and
Reach for the Top for the construction of the Casa Amador Project, a transitional
housing facility for homeless women with children.

Recommendations for Council action, as initiated by Motion (Ridley-Thomas -
Blumenfield):

1. AUTHORIZE the Los Angeles Housing Department (LAHD) and the Community
Investment for Families Department (CIFD), with the assistance of the City Attorney,
to extend the contract between the City and Reach for the Top for the Casa Amador
project (C-126691) from June 30, 2021, to September 30, 2022.

2. AUTHORIZE the LAHD and CIFD to make any technical changes or adjustments to
the above instructions in order to effectuate the intent of this Motion.

Fiscal Impact Statement: Neither the City Administrative Officer nor the Chief Legislative
Analyst has completed a financial analysis of this report.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted.

Summary:

On January 12, 2022, your Committee considered Motion (Ridley-Thomas -
Blumenfield) relative to a contract extension between the City and Reach for the Top for
the construction of the Casa Amador Project, a transitional housing facility for homeless
women with children. The Motion attached to the Council file includes some background
on the matter.

After providing an opportunity for public comment, the Committee moved to approve the
recommendations reflected above. This matter is now forwarded to the Council for its
consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

HOUSING COMMITTEE

oms ﬁwgm/

CEDILLO: YES
RAMAN: YES
HARRIS-DAWSON: ABSENT
KREKORIAN: ABSENT
LEE: YES

EV/SG 16-1091-85_rpt_hsg_01-12-22

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-



